

- Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;
- Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;
- Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and
- Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

Agency: DOL–BLS.

Title of Collection: International Training Application.

OMB Control Number: 1220–0179.

Affected Public: Individuals or Households.

Total Estimated Number of Respondents: 100.

Total Estimated Number of Responses: 100.

Total Estimated Annual Time Burden: 34 hours.

Total Estimated Annual Other Costs Burden: \$0.

Dated: March 28, 2016.

Michel Smyth,

Departmental Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 2016–07303 Filed 3–31–16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510–24–P

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

### Office of the Secretary

#### Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request; OFCCP Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements—Supply and Service

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of Labor (DOL) is submitting the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs (OFCCP) sponsored information collection request (ICR) revision titled, “OFCCP Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements—Supply and Service,” to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval for use in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*). Public comments on the ICR are invited.

**DATES:** The OMB will consider all written comments that agency receives on or before May 2, 2016.

**ADDRESSES:** A copy of this ICR with applicable supporting documentation; including a description of the likely respondents, proposed frequency of response, and estimated total burden may be obtained free of charge from the RegInfo.gov Web site at [http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref\\_nbr=201602-1250-001](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201602-1250-001) (this link will only become active on the day following publication of this notice) or by contacting Michel Smyth by telephone at 202–693–4129, TTY 202–693–8064, (these are not toll-free numbers) or sending an email to [DOL\\_PRA\\_PUBLIC@dol.gov](mailto:DOL_PRA_PUBLIC@dol.gov).

Submit comments about this request by mail or courier to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Attn: OMB Desk Officer for DOL–OFCCP, Office of Management and Budget, Room 10235, 725 17th Street NW., Washington, DC 20503; by Fax: 202–395–5806 (this is not a toll-free number); or by email: [OIRA\\_submission@omb.eop.gov](mailto:OIRA_submission@omb.eop.gov). Commenters are encouraged, but not required, to send a courtesy copy of any comments by mail or courier to the U.S. Department of Labor–OASAM, Office of the Chief Information Officer, Attn: Departmental Information Compliance Management Program, Room N1301, 200 Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20210; or by email: [DOL\\_PRA\\_PUBLIC@dol.gov](mailto:DOL_PRA_PUBLIC@dol.gov).

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Michel Smyth by telephone at 202–693–4129, TTY 202–693–8064, (these are not toll-free numbers) or sending an email to [DOL\\_PRA\\_PUBLIC@dol.gov](mailto:DOL_PRA_PUBLIC@dol.gov).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This ICR seeks approval under the PRA for revisions to the OFCCP Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements—Supply and Service information collection, commonly referred to as the Scheduling Letter, which is used to schedule Federal contractors and subcontractors for compliance evaluations in accordance with Executive Order 11246 section 206, as amended; Rehabilitation Act of 1973 section 503, as amended; and the Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974 section 402, as amended. These mandates prohibit Federal contractors and subcontractors from discriminating on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, disability, or protected veteran’s status. They also prohibit these employers from taking adverse employment actions against applicants and employees for asking about,

discussing, or sharing information about their pay or, in certain circumstances, the pay of their co-workers. This information collection has been classified as a revision, because of minor clarifying edits to the Scheduling Letter and associated Itemized Listing to ensure contractors understand the information being requested and to strengthen the agency’s assurances of confidentiality for the information provided. Executive Order 11246 section 201, Rehabilitation Act of 1973 section 503, and Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act section 402 authorize this information collection. See E.O. 11246 section 201, 29 U.S.C. 793, and 38 U.S.C. 4212.

This information collection is subject to the PRA. A Federal agency generally cannot conduct or sponsor a collection of information, and the public is generally not required to respond to an information collection, unless it is approved by the OMB under the PRA and displays a currently valid OMB Control Number. In addition, notwithstanding any other provisions of law, no person shall generally be subject to penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information that does not display a valid Control Number. See 5 CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6. The DOL obtains OMB approval for this information collection under Control Number 1250–0003. The DOL notes that existing information collection requirements submitted to the OMB receive a month-to-month extension while they undergo review. New requirements would only take effect upon OMB approval. For additional substantive information about this ICR, see the related notice published in the **Federal Register** on October 29, 2015 (80 FR 66572).

Interested parties are encouraged to send comments to the OMB, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs at the address shown in the **ADDRESSES** section within thirty (30) days of publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**. In order to help ensure appropriate consideration, comments should mention OMB Control Number 1250–0003. The OMB is particularly interested in comments that:

- Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;
- Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;

- Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and
- Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

*Agency:* DOL–OFCCP.

*Title of Collection:* OFCCP Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements—Supply and Service.

*OMB Control Number:* 1250–0003.

*Affected Public:* Private Sector—businesses or other for-profits, farms, and not-for-profit institutions.

*Total Estimated Number of Respondents:* 104,545.

*Total Estimated Number of Responses:* 104,545.

*Total Estimated Annual Time Burden:* 9,559,739 hours.

*Total Estimated Annual Other Costs Burden:* \$140,263.

*Authority:* 44 U.S.C. 3507(a)(1)(D).

Dated: March 28, 2016.

**Michel Smyth,**

*Departmental Clearance Officer.*

[FR Doc. 2016–07302 Filed 3–31–16; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4510–CM–P**

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

### Occupational Safety and Health Administration

[Docket Number: OSHA–2016–0006]

#### Whistleblower Protection Advisory Committee

**AGENCY:** Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), DOL.

**ACTION:** Request for nominations to serve on the Whistleblower Protection Advisory Committee.

**SUMMARY:** The Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational Safety and Health requests nominations for membership on the Whistleblower Protection Advisory Committee (WPAC).

**DATES:** Nominations for WPAC must be submitted (postmarked, sent, transmitted, or received) by May 31, 2016.

**ADDRESSES:** You may submit nominations for WPAC, identified by the OSHA Docket No. OSHA–2016–0006, by any of the following methods:

*Electronically:* Nominations, including attachments, may be

submitted electronically at <http://www.regulations.gov>, which is the Federal eRulemaking Portal. Follow the instructions online for making electronic submissions.

*Facsimile:* If your nomination and supporting materials, including attachments, do not exceed 10 pages, you may fax them to the OSHA Docket Office at (202) 693–1648.

*Mail, hand delivery, express mail, messenger or courier service:* Submit your nominations and supporting materials to the OSHA Docket Office, Docket No. OSHA–2016–0006, U.S. Department of Labor, Room N–2625, 200 Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20210; telephone (202) 693–2350 (OSHA’s TTY number is (877) 889–5627). Deliveries (hand, express mail, messenger and courier service) are accepted during the Department of Labor’s and Docket Office’s normal business hours, 8:15 a.m.–4:45 p.m., e.t.

*Instructions:* All nominations and supporting materials for WPAC must include the Agency name and docket number for this **Federal Register** notice (Docket No. OSHA–2016–0006). Because of security-related procedures, submitting nominations by regular mail may result in a significant delay in their receipt. Please contact the OSHA Docket Office for information about security procedures for submitting nominations by hand delivery, express delivery, and messenger or courier service. For additional information on submitting nominations see the “Public Participation—Submission of Nominations and Access to Docket” heading in the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section below.

Submissions in response to this **Federal Register** notice, including personal information provided, are posted without change at <http://www.regulations.gov>. Therefore, OSHA cautions interested parties about submitting personal information such as social security numbers and dates of birth.

*Docket:* To read or download submissions or other material in the docket, go to <http://www.regulations.gov> or the OSHA Docket Office at the address above. All documents in the docket are listed in the <http://www.regulations.gov> index; however, some information (e.g., copyrighted material) is not publicly available to read or download through that Web site. All submissions, including copyrighted material, are available for inspection at the OSHA Docket Office.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Anthony Rosa, OSHA, Directorate of Whistleblower Protection Programs,

U.S. Department of Labor, Room N–4618, 200 Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20210; telephone (202) 693–2199; email address [osha.dwpp@dol.gov](mailto:osha.dwpp@dol.gov).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational Safety and Health invites interested individuals to submit nominations for membership on WPAC.

*Background.* The WPAC advises the Secretary of Labor (the Secretary) and the Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational Safety and Health (the Assistant Secretary) on ways to improve the fairness, efficiency, and transparency of OSHA’s whistleblower investigations. WPAC is a continuing advisory body and operates in compliance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (5 U.S.C. App. 2) and its implementing regulations (see “Authority and Signature” section).

*WPAC membership.* WPAC is comprised of 12 members, whom the Secretary appoints to staggered terms, not to exceed 2 years. OSHA is seeking to fill six positions on WPAC that will become vacant on December 1, 2016. The composition of WPAC and categories of new members to be appointed to new two-year terms are as follows:

- Two management representatives who are or represent employers or employer associations in industries covered by one or more of the whistleblower laws enforced by OSHA;
- Two labor representatives who are or represent workers or worker advocacy organizations in industries covered by one or more of the whistleblower laws enforced by OSHA; and
- Two public representatives from a college, university, non-partisan think tank, or other entity who have extensive knowledge and expertise on whistleblower statutes and issues.

If a vacancy occurs before a term expires, the Secretary may appoint a new member who represents the same interest as the predecessor to serve for the remainder of the unexpired term. The committee meets at least two times a year.

*Nomination requirements.* Any individual or organization may nominate one or more qualified persons for membership. If an individual or organization nominates more than one person, each person must be named. Submissions of nominations must include the following information for each nominee:

1. The nominee’s name, contact information and current occupation or position (required);